



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**FORTILINE, INC. and PATRIOT
SUPPLY HOLDINGS, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,

V.

HAYNE MCCALL, CHRISTOPHER
ANTOS, BRUCE ROBERTS,
JEFFREY T. JENKINS, SIDNEY C.
PETERSON III, CLIFFORD SPAHN,
JAMES R. COOK, JR., TIMOTHY L.
VANEGMOND, ALAN HIBBARD,
DAVID S. HORN, DAVID T.
MCLEAN, DAVID W. KING,
E. TODD O'TUEL, GREGORY F.
WEINGART, GREGORY
MCCLELLAND, JR., JASON A.
WEISER, JOHN C. WEST, LEMUEL
MAZA, and SEAN P. STILLEY.

Defendants-Below/ Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

COLE SCHOTZ P.C.

Andrew L. Cole (Bar No. 5712)
Nathaniel J. Klepser (No. 6975)
Austin R. Niggebrugge (No. 7244)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 600
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-3131 (Phone)
acole@coleschotz.com
nklepser@coleschotz.com
aniggebrugge@coleschotz.com

Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants-Below

Dated: September 25, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
I. FORTILINE IS ACQUIRED BY PSH AND THE DEFENDANTS EXECUTE THE AWARD AGREEMENTS	15
II. PSH IS ACQUIRED AND DEFENDANTS' OPTIONS ARE CASHED OUT	18
III. DEFENDANTS LEAVE FORTILINE.....	19
IV. PLAINTIFFS INITIATE THIS ACTION AND ARE DENIED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	19
V. DEFENDANTS FILE THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND THE ACTION IS BIFURCATED	22
VI. THE TRIAL COURT GRANTS DEFENDANTS' DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS AND PLAINTIFFS APPEAL	22
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY GRANTED DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS.....	26
A. Questions presented	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Merits of Argument	26
1. The Restrictive Covenants are subject to reasonableness review because they expressly restrict competition and are distinct from forfeiture-for-competition agreements.	26

2. The Restrictive Covenants were properly reviewed for reasonableness even though the Award Agreements state that the covenants are reasonable	30
3. The Court of Chancery correctly held that Plaintiffs presented no dispute of any material fact.	31
4. The Court of Chancery properly severed the unenforceable Restrictive Covenants, which did not constitute waste.	33
5. The trial court properly found the Restrictive Covenants overbroad under Delaware law, but even if the trial court should have addressed Georgia law, it was harmless error.	38
6. The trial court correctly held that Plaintiffs were not entitled to restitution.....	40
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM	44
A. Question Presented	44
B. Scope of Review	44
C. Merits of Argument	44
1. The trial court correctly rejected Plaintiffs' first unjust enrichment theory.	44
2. The trial court correctly held that there was no relationship between Defendants' enrichment and Plaintiffs' impoverishment.	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acousti Eng'g of Fla. v. Jernigan</i> , 2024 WL 4535279 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2024).....	39
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014)	34
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortiline, Inc., et al. v. Timothy L. Vanegmond</i> , C.A. No. 2024-0358-MTZ.....	19, 20
<i>Gone GB LTD. v. Intel Servs. Div., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17494811 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 8, 2022).....	41
<i>Kerbs v. California E. Airways</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (1952).....	35
<i>Kodiak Bldg. Partners, LLC v. Adams</i> , 2022 WL 5240507 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2022)	31
<i>Lighthouse Behav. Health Sols., LLC v. Milestone Addiction Counseling, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3486671 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2023)	43
<i>LKQ Corp. v. Rutledge</i> , 337 A.3d 1215 (Del. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Carlyle Grp. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1815759 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2022)	14, 47
<i>Motorsports of Conyers, LLC v. Burbach</i> , 892 S.E.2d 719 (2023).....	38, 39
<i>Origis USA LLC v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2025 WL 2055767 (Del. July 23, 2025).....	44

<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.,</i> 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008).....	26
<i>Schock v. Nash,</i> 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	41
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager,</i> 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012)	35
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson,</i> 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	35
<i>Stone & Paper Invs., LLC v. Blanch,</i> 2020 WL 3496694 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2020)	47
<i>Wagner v. BRP Group, Inc.,</i> 316 A.3d 826 (Del. Ch. 2024)	37
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta,</i> 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997)	35
Statutes	
Georgia Restrictive Covenants Act (O.C.G.A. §13-8-50, <i>et seq.</i>)	38
O.C.G.A. §13-8-2 and §13-8-53(d)	38
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	41, 43
